
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 211-1358

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:11/18/2011 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:3/6/2012 3/6/2012

Title: Department of Transportation recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign the First
Amendment to Agreement AGMT 11-53142 (389-S1110) with Neff Rental, LLC increasing
compensation by $100,000 to an amount not to exceed $150,000 for a term through April 10, 2014 to
provide road maintenance equipment rentals for said Department.

FUNDING: Road Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - AGMT 11-53142 First Amendment CRS, 2. B - AGMT 11-53142 First Amendment, 3. C - AGMT
11-53142, 4. D - Resolution 142-2001

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard of Supervisors3/6/2012 2 Pass

Department of Transportation recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign the First
Amendment to Agreement AGMT 11-53142 (389-S1110) with Neff Rental, LLC increasing
compensation by $100,000 to an amount not to exceed $150,000 for a term through April 10, 2014 to
provide road maintenance equipment rentals for said Department.

FUNDING: Road Fund.

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost $100,000

     Funding

          Budgeted $100,000

          New Funding $

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Funding Available $100,000

Change To Net County Cost $0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:  Funding for equipment rentals is included in the Road
Fund budget for fiscal year 2011-2012 and will be included in the budget of subsequent years
covered by this Agreement.

Background:  The Department of Transportation has equipment rental agreements with several
equipment rental companies for use as necessary to support operations.  The equipment owned by

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/24/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 11-1358, Version: 2

the County is always used as a priority and equipment is only rented when equipment that is owned
is not sufficient to perform the necessary work.

Reason for Recommendation:  With the expansion of DOT operations to include  Fleet Services,
Airports, and Rubicon Trail maintenance and improvement projects, the need to obtain a variety of
equipment to support diverse operations has enlarged.  The Agreement submitted here for approval
will cover a three year term for an amount not to exceed $150,000.  The full amount may not be
needed during the three year term but gives the Department the flexibility to rent equipment as
required to meet operational needs.

Heavy equipment rental is included in the exemptions from competitive bidding approved by the
Board under Resolution 142-2001.  The Department of Transportation has equipment rental
agreements with multiple companies, including two located in El Dorado County, which allows for
availability of various types and sizes of equipment.

Notification of Human Resources is not necessary for rental of equipment.

Action to be taken following Board approval: The Board Clerk will return one fully executed original of
the Agreement to the Department of Transportation for further processing

Contact: Kim Kerr
               Interim Director of Transportation

Concurrences: County Counsel, Risk Management,
   Procurement and Contracts

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/24/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

